Public Document Pack

¥ MANCHESTER
CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing
Panel

Date: Friday, 31 January 2020

Time: 11.30 am
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension

Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting.

Access to the Council Antechamber

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension,
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library
Walk.

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension.

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee
Hearing Panel

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Andrews and Evans



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Agenda

1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

Appeals

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

Interests

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Indigo,
455 Wilmslow Rd, Manchester M20 4AN

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and
Licencing attached.



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel

Information about the Committee

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises.

A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such
applications.

Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.

Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.

The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of
the public are asked to leave.

Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.

Joanne Roney OBE

Chief Executive

Level 3, Town Hall Extension,
Albert Square,

Manchester, M60 2LA

Further Information

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:

lan Hinton-Smith

Tel: 0161 234 3043

Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk

This agenda was issued on Thursday, 30 January 2020 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



ltem 4

Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel — 31 January 2020

Subject: Indigo, 457-459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN - (App ref:
LPU243595)

Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing

Summary

Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the premises licence under s53C of
the Licensing Act 2003

Recommendations

The Sub-Committee must take such of the steps under section 53(B) of the
Licensing Act 2003 (if any), that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licens
[...]
rts and enables
growth and employment in our City with
neighbourhoods that provide amenities suitable to
the surrounding communities.

A connected city: world class
infrastructure and connectivity to
drive growth

Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for:

Equal Opportunities Policy
Risk Management
Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences — Revenue

None

Financial Consequences — Capital

None

Contact Officers:

Name: Fraser Swift

Position: Principal Licensing Officer
Telephone: 0161 234 1176

E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
Name: Ashia Magsood

Position: Technical Licensing Officer
Telephone: 0161 234 4139

E-mail:

premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

Page 6



mailto:f.swift@manchester.gov.uk
mailto:premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk

ltem 4

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2018
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 7



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

231

2.3.2

2.3.3

Item 4

Introduction

On 30 January 2020, an application was made by Greater Manchester Police
under s53A of the Licensing Act 2003 for a Summary Review of the Premises
Licence for Indigo, 457-459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN in the
Withington ward of Manchester. A location map and photograph of the
premises is attached at Appendix 1.

Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly
attached to a licence and for the review of the licence to be fast tracked.

A 10 working-day public consultation exercise is undertaken in accordance
with Licensing Act 2003 regulations, requiring the application to be advertised
by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and details of the
application to be published on the Council’s website.

Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days
after the day of receipt of the application.

Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

The Application

A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2.

An application for the summary review of premises licence number 129896
under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 was submitted by Greater
Manchester Police on 30 January 2020. The grounds of the application for
review are that in the opinion of a senior police officer the premises are
associated with serious crime or serious disorder or both.

Interim Steps pending the review

Within 48 hours of receiving a summary review application, under s53B of the
Licensing Act 2003 the licensing authority must consider whether it is
necessary to take interim steps pending the review of the licence for the
promotion of the licensing objectives.

The premises licence holder may make representations against the interim
steps taken by the licensing authority. Also under s53B, the licensing authority
must within 48 hours of the time of its receipt of the representations, hold a
hearing to consider those representations.

On the date of the review hearing, the licensing authority is required to review
any interim steps that are in place and consider whether it is appropriate for

Page 8



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

41.1

4.2

42.1

4.3

431

4.4

441

Item 4

the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if
they should be modified or withdrawn.

Current Premises Licence

A copy of the current licence is attached at 
[...]
t issues raised in
any representation that may fall outside them.

MS1 Implement effective security measures at the premises

MS2  Effective general management of the premises

MS4  Prevent the use of illegal drugs, new psychoactive substances (NPS)
and the spiking of drinks at the premises

MS7  Maintain a safe capacity

Conclusion

A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

Page 11



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Item 4

In reaching the decision, regard must be had to relevant provisions of the
national guidance and the Council’s licensing policy statement.

The Panel must consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

In making its decision with regard to this interim steps hearing, the steps the
Panel can take are:

a) To modify the conditions of the licence;

b) To exclude any of the licensable activities from the licence;
C) To remove the designated premises supervisor;

d) To suspend the licence

The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions in
Appendix 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or to
add any new condition, including restricting the times at which licensable
activities authorised by the licence can take place.

All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of
the application.

The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the
balance of probability.

It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.

The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 5.4 above, are
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Page 12



M20 4AN

457-459 Wilmslow Road, Manc

Page 13



Appendix 1, Item 4

PREMISE NAME: Indigo

PREMISE ADDRESS: 457-459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN
WARD: Withington

HEARING DATE: 31/01/20

Page 14


maqsooda
Arrow


Appendix 2, Item 4

ANNEX B

Greater Manchester Police
Central Park

Northampton Road
Manchester

CERTIFICATE UNDER SECTION 53A(1)(b) OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

| hereby certify that in my opmlon the premlses descrlbed below are assoc:ated with
serious crime / seriow order | heteseransariogm aptbeanms disen

Premises®:

Indigo

457-459 Wilmslow Road
Withington

Manchester

M20 4AN

Premises licence number (if known): 129896

Name of premises supervisor (if known): Christopher Hindle

3

lama Superintendent in the Greater Manchester

police force.

| am giving this certificate because | am of the opinion that other procedures under
the Licensing Act are inappropriate in this case, because*;

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the extreme violence which has occurred at the
premises and the clientele frequenting the premises.

Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with
Serious Crime. Therefore due to the Serious Crime which has taken place at the

! Delete as applicable,
2 Include business name and address and any other relevant identifying details,
® Insert rank of officer giving the certificate, which must be superintendent or above.

* Give a brief description of why other procedures such as a standard review process are
thought to be inappropriate, e.g. the degree of seriousness of the crime and/or disorder, the
past history of compliance in relation to the premises concerned.

Page 15




[...]
early not been done as the offender was inside the
premises with a knife at an event where numerous members of organised crime
groups were present,

The powers contained under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 are
necessary and proportionate in light of the association that the premises has to
Serious Crime and Serious Disorder.

In the interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing
Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is
heard before the committee. Serious Crime has occurred at the premises and
until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all the evidence that will
be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to operate as a licensed
premises gives concerns that further violent incidents will occur at the premises
and the safety of both customers and staff will be placed in jeopardy. Greater
Manchester Police will say that the licensing objectives of the prevention of
crime and disorder can only be promoted if the premises licence was
supsended until the final determination of the summary review application.

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take. There
are serious concerns as to the extreme level of violence that has occurred.
Greater Manchester Police believe that Serious crime has occurred at the
premises.

Page 17




Appendix 2, Item 4

(Signed) (Date)

Page 18



Appendix 2, Item 4

ANNEX C
FORM FOR APPLYING FOR A SUMMARY LICENCE REVIEW

[Insert name and address of relevant licensing authority and its reference number
{(optional)]

Manchester City Council

Application for the review of a premises licence under section 53A of the
Licensing Act 2003 (premises associated with serious crime or disorder)

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before compileting this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If
you are completing the form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in biack ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

| Alan isherwood  [on behalf of] the chief officer of police for

the Greater Manchester police area apply for
the review

of a premises licence under section 534 of the Licensing Act 2003.

1. Premises details:

Postal address of premises, or if none or not known, ordnance survey map reference
or description:

Indigo

457-459 Wilmslow Road

Post town: Manchester

Post code (if known): M20 4AN

2. Premises licence details:
Name of premises licence holder (if known): Christopher Hindle

Number of premises licence holder (if known): N/A

3. Certificate under section 33A(1)(b) of the Licensing Act 2003 [Please read
guidance note 1]

I confirm that a certificate has been given by a senior member of the police force for
the police area above that in his opinion the above premises are associated with

Page 19




Appendix 2, Item 4

serious crime or disorder or both, and the certificate accompanies this application.

(Please tick the box to confirm) X

4. Details of association of the above premises with serious crime, serious
disorder or both:

[Please read guidance note 2]

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take, there
are serious concerns as to the extreme violence which has occurred at the
premises and the clientele frequenting the premises.

Greater Manchester Police (GMP) will say that the premises are associated with
Serious Crime. Therefore due to the Serious Crime which has taken place at
the premises GMP feel that it is necessary for an expedited review to take
place.

Serious crime is defined within the statutory guidance as per section 81(3)(a)
and (b) of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000, which states that
the conduct constitutes an offence for which a person 21 years of age or over
with n
[...]
e interim Greater Manchester Police would request that the Licensing
Authority consider suspension of the Premises Licence until the full review is
heard before the committee. Serious Crime has occurred at the premises and
until the Licensing Committee hear the full review and all the evidence that will
be disclosed, to allow the premises to continue to operate as a licensed
premises gives concerns that further violent incidents will occur at the
premises and the safety of both customers and staff will be placed in jeopardy.
Greater Manchester Police will say that the licensing objectives of the
prevention of crime and disorder can only be promoted if the premises licence
was supsended until the final determination of the summary review
application.

Page 21




Appendix 2,

The standard review of the premises licence under section 51 Licensing Act
2003 is inappropriate due to length of time a standard review would take. There
are serious concerns as to the extreme level of violence that has occurred.
Greater Manchester Police believe that Serious crime has occurred at the
premises.

Signature of applicant: Mﬂ

Date: 30/01/20
Capacity: Licensing Constable

Contact details for matters concerning this application:
Address:

Manchester Town Hall Extension

Lloyd Street

Manchester

M2 5DB

Telephone number(s): 0161 856 6017

Email: alan.isherwood@gmp.police.uk

Notes for guidance:

1. A certificate of the kind mentioned in the form must accompany the application in
order for it to be valid under the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The certificate must
explicitly state the senior officer’s opinion that the premises in question are
associated with serious crime, serious disorder or both.

Serious crime is defined by reference to section 81 of the Regulation of Investigatory
Powers Act 2000. In summary, it means:

- conduct that amounts to one or more criminal offences for which a person who has
attained the age of eighteen and has no previous convictions could reasonabl
[...]
nd clearly
signed.

Vermin proof bins shall be used at the premises.

Secure facilities for empty glass containers shall be provided.

Refuse shall be removed regularly.

Children shall only be permitted into the premises when accompanied by an adult.
Prominent signage shall be displayed about the laws relating to children and alcohol.

Anyone who attempts to purchase alcohol and who appears to be under 18 years of age must
produce ID or a proof of age card.

It shall be clearly stated what forms of ID are acceptable and all staff shall be aware of this
requirement.

Suitable ID shall include: passport, photo card driving licence, and citizen card.
Regular inspections of the premises shall be conducted by staff.

Staff shall be trained to deal with and be vigilant about potentially harmful situations involving the
presence of children on the premises.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1.

2.

3.

Whilst regulated entertainment is taking place, all doors shall remain closed, save for access and
egress.

The doors at the main entrance shall be removed, and replaced with a new set of well fitting doors to
minimise the risk of noise breakout from the premises.

No regulated entertainment to take place until the work in condition 2 above has been completed.

Annex 4 — Plans

See attached

Page 5 of 5

Issued by:
Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, ManchEQ@ECY Council, Manchester M60 2LA




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Indigo,  455 Wilmslow Rd, Manchester M20 4AN
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2- Application- PUBLISH
	Appendix 3- Current Licence PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  31 January 2020 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 31 January 2020 
 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw  – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Andrews and Evans 
 
 
LACHP/20/5. Application for a Review of a Premises Licence for Indigo,  455 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding an Interim Steps hearing for Summary Review of the 
premises licence at Indigo, 457-459 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AN. 
 
The summary review was requested by GMP following an incident at the premises 
which took place on Thursday 30 January 2020. The application was made under  
section 53(B) of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Panel took into account the representations of both parties presented at the 
hearing and understood that a very serious incident had taken place at the premises. 
The Panel firmly believed that, under the current circumstances, there was a risk of 
reprisals if the premises remained open. 
 
The Premises Licence Holder did not oppose the application from GMP for a 
suspension of their licence and accepted that the management needed time to reflect 
on the incident and the operation of the premises in order to prevent any further 
incidents. 
 
Given all the circumstances, the Panel considered it necessary to suspend the 
licence pending the final review hearing. 
 
Decision 
 
To suspend the Premises Licence until the Review hearing on the grounds of 
prevention of crime and disorder. 
 


